# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

#### OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

ONESTAR COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, ONESTAR LONG DISTANCE, INC., and CRG INTERNATIONAL, INC., dba NETWORK ONE

To Transfer Assets and Control, and to Voluntarily Surrender a Certificate of Authority. DOCKET NO. 01-0239

NO JUL -3 P 3: 52

ORDER NO. 20296

Filed July 3, 2003
At 11:00 o'clock A. .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy

KAREN HIGASHI

Chief Clerk, Public Utilities Commission, State of Hawaii.

Ngrot.

# OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

ONESTAR COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, )
ONESTAR LONG DISTANCE, INC., and )
CRG INTERNATIONAL, INC., dba )
NETWORK ONE )

To Transfer Assets and Control, and to Voluntarily Surrender a Certificate of Authority.

Docket No. 01-0239

Order No. 20296

#### ORDER

I.

This order arises out of a written request filed by ONESTAR LONG DISTANCE, INC., an Indiana corporation ("OneStar Inc."), on June 20, 2002, seeking to clarify the commission's records for three docketed matters ("Written Request").

# A. Background:

- 1. By Decision and Order No. 16825, filed on February 9, 1999, in Docket No. 99-0011, the commission granted OneStar Inc., a certificate of authority ("COA") to operate as a reseller of intrastate telecommunications services.
- 2. By Decision and Order No. 18856, filed on August 28, 2001, in Docket No. 01-0235, the commission granted OneStar Communications, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("OneStar LLC"), a COA to operate as a facilities-based carrier and reseller of intrastate telecommunications services.

3. By Decision and Order No. 19010, filed on November 14, 2001, in Docket No. 01-0239, the commission:

(A) approved the transfer of assets and control from OneStar Inc. and Network One, a Georgia corporation, to OneStar LLC; and

(B) deferred OneStar Inc.'s request to voluntarily surrender its COA to Docket No. 99-0011.

# B. OneStar Inc.'s Requests:

Subsequently, by its Written Request, OneStar Inc. seeks to:

- 1. Have this commission rescind Decision and Order No. 19010, issued in Docket No. 01-0239, as the subject transaction will not occur.
- 2. Voluntarily surrender the COA issued to OneStar LLC, by Decision and Order No. 18856, in Docket No. 01-0235. OneStar Inc. explains that because the subject transaction previously approved by the commission in Docket No. 01-0239 will not occur, the COA issued to OneStar LLC, is no longer necessary.
- 3. Have this commission amend the reseller COA issued to OneStar Inc., in Docket No. 99-0011, to include facilities-based authority.

By letter dated July 15, 2002, the commission notified OneStar Inc. of the commission's intent to address its written request in each respective docket. Additional correspondence

01-0239 2

between the commission and OneStar Inc. followed, culminating in:

(1) the voluntary surrender of OneStar LLC's COA; and

(2) OneStar Inc.'s letter, dated June 16, 2003, revising its request, stating that "it does not wish to amend its COA to include facilities-based authority at this time." Instead,

OneStar Inc. "will continue to operate pursuant to its current reseller COA."

Accordingly, upon review, the commission will rescind Decision and Order No. 19010, as the transfer of assets and control to OneStar LLC will not occur. Moreover, OneStar LLC has surrendered its COA to operate in the State of Hawaii. Also, OneStar Inc. clarifies that it will retain and not surrender its commission-issued COA.

II.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

- 1. Decision and Order No. 19010, filed on November 14, 2001, is rescinded, effective from the date of this order.
  - 2. This docket is closed.

01-0239

 $<sup>^{1}\</sup>underline{\text{See}}$  Order No. 19768, filed on November 13, 2002, in Docket No. 01-0235.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 3rd day of July, 2003.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

arlito P. Caliboso, Chairmar

Wayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

By Mu a Sawell Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

01-0239.sl

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 20296 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

AMI LARSON
DIRECTOR OF REGULATORY AFFAIRS
ONESTAR LONG DISTANCE, INC.
7100 Eagle Crest Boulevard
Evansville, IN 47715-8152

CHINA LAYNE
APRIL M. LILEY
REPORTS AND TARIFF ANALYSTS
ONESTAR LONG DISTANCE, INC.
7100 Eagle Crest Boulevard
Evansville, IN 47715-8152

DANA FRIX, ESQ.
KEMAL HAWA, ESQ.
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for ONESTAR LONG DISTANCE, INC.

Karen Higashi

DATED: July 3, 2003